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AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state 

and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and 

directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims 

2 against the Department of Commerce; Department of 

3 Motor Vehicles; State Road Commissioner; State Board of 

4 Education, Division of Vocational Rehabilitation; State 

5 Tax Commissioner; the Department of Public Institutions, 



Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. No. 765] 2 

6 and the Adjutant General, to Be Moral Obligations of the 

7 State, and Directing Payment Thereof.-The Legislature 

8 has considered the findings of fact and recommendations 

9 reported to it by the attorney general concerning various 

10 claims against the state and agencies thereof, and in re-

11 spect to each of the following claims the Legislature adopts 

12 those findings of fact as its own, and hereby declares it to 

13 be the moral obligation of the state to pay each such claim 

14 in the amount specified below, and directs the auditor to 

15 issue warrants for the payment thereof out of any fund 

16 appropriated and available for the purpose. 

17 (a) Claims versus the Department of Commerce: 

18 (1) Westinghouse Electric Corporation ___ $ 81.50 

19 (2) Ball Brothers Company_____ _ ___ _ ____ 4,164.00 

20 (3) Cantor Brothers Glass Corporation____ 2,362.00 

21 (4) Gardner, Robinson, Stierheim & 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Weis, In.corpora ted _________ ____ ______ __ _ ____ ______ 70,000.00 

(5) Bruhn Brothers, Incorporated _ 

(6) Brooks, Maizel & Company ____ _________ _ 

(7) Seaboard Pools, Incorporated ___________ _ 

78.00 

7,544.50 

1,865.90 
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26 : (8) Dave Ellies, Industrial Design, 

27 Incorporated 

28 (9) Cecil C. Broom, dba, Greentree 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

Garden Center of St. Albans, West 

Virginia 

(10) Arthur Venneri Company 

(11) James E. Tawney, dba, Custom 

Electronics _____ _ 

(12) Walter & Walter Chocolate Company 

(13) Safford's Professional Photography __ _ 

(14) New York World's Fair Corporation 

(15) New York World's Fair Corporation 

(16) New York World's Fair Corporation 

(17) New York World's Fair Corporation 

(18) Campo & Roberts, Incorporated __ _ 

(19) Hazel B. Waggy _________ _ 

42 (20) Palmer Rye, dba, P & R Partition 

43 

44 

45 

46 

(21) 

(22) 

Company, Incorporated ___ _ 

Decorta Brothers, Incorporated 

Allied World's Fair Service 

Corporation _____ _ 

4,670.00 

5,700:00 

92,500.00 

955.08 

6,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

732.60 

73.90 

229.43 

5,009.24 

950.00 

1,103.00 

143.98 

1,444.52 
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47 (23) Anthony Bitel _____ _ -- ---------------------------- 40.00 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

(24) Mouldagraph Corporation ___________________ _ 

(25) Western Union Telegraph Company __ _ 

(26) Seneca Glass Company ______ _ 

(27) Buckingham Livery, Incorporated _____ _ 

(28) Smith's Transfer Corporation 

193.80 

11.08 

385.73 

25.00 

83.98 

53 (29) Carey Transportation, Incorporated_ __ 25.00 

54 (30) L. Jones & Company, Incorporated 5,500.00 

55 (31) International Business Machines 

56 

57 

Corporation 

(32) J. I. Hass, Co., Inc. ______ _ 

58 (b) Claims versus the Department of 

59 

60 

Motor Vehicles: 

(1) Copco Papers, Incorporated 

61 (c) Claims versus the State Road Commission: 

62 

63 

64 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Edna Underwood Sarden 

George Pauley _ _  

Vernon Meadows 

40.00 

1,214.93 

3,783.92 

500.00 

100.00 

195.48 

65 (4) Gilbert J. and Mary Louise Keith___ 1,028.00 

66 

67 

(5) 

(6) 

Henry and Lucille Horton 

Adolphus Wallace __ _ 

244.55 

28.33 
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68 (7) David Hostutler _________ ______________ ,_______________ 158.77 

69 (8) Floyd Plum and Gordon Weaver________ 1,200,00 

70 (9) John A. Davis -------------------------------------------- 2,000.00 

71 (10) Robert E. Keeney ------------------------------------ 345.56 

72 (11) Luther and Alma Bailey________________________ 300.00 

73 (12) Willie and Marie Gibbs ________ ________________ 3,000.00 

74 (13) Gary Allen Huff, an infant, by his 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 

(17) 

(18) 

(19) 

father, Joseph S. Huff, and next friend 

Frank Palmer -------------------------------------------­

George H. Matheny --------------------------------

Louis B. Wiseman ______________________ _ 

Allen B. Young -----------------------------------------

Cecil E. Parsons ----- --------------------

Carl Shuck ------------------------------------------------

82 (20) Grand Lodge of West Virginia, In-

83 dependent Order of Odd Fellows _______ _ 

3,047.00 

178.05 

285.00 

20.00 

120.00 

400.00 

1,722.03 

205.00 

84 (21) Arthur Queen -------------------------------------------- 908.50 

85 (22) Ernest W. Moye, Administrator of the 

86 Estate of Ricky E. Moye__________________________ 7,500.00 

87 (23) Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company 484.53 

88 (24) Mike Vallo, dba Hill Side Inn______________ 15.44 
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89 (25) Thomas M. Scarff ____ : ____________ __ , ____________ 

90 (26) V. P. Stickley--------------------------------------------

91 (27) New York Central Railroad Company 

92 (28) Oakvale Stone Company ______________________ 

93 (29) George A. Queen ----------------------------------- __ 

94 (30) C. B. Early & Company __________________________ 

95 (31) A. & P. Mining Company ______________________ 

96 (32) Madelyn M. Ayres ------------------------------------

97 (33) V. P. Stickley and J.M. FrancefA�-------

98 (d) Claims versus State Board of Education, 

99 Division of Vocational Rehabilitation: 

100 

101 

(1) Bradshaw-Diehl Company ___________________ _ 

(2) C. & 0. Railway Company ___________________ _ 

,400.00 

1,515.68 

794.27 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

846.39 

568.26 

75.00 

7,500.00 

146.62 

11.50 

L�:z:sz::sz:x:J 
i� 104 (f) Claims versus the Department of Public 

105 Institutions: 

106 (1) Gordon Auto Parts------------------ -------------- 1,247.06 

107 (2) Howard D. Stern------------------------------------- 7,600.00 

108 (3) Wilma Jean Johnson ------------------------------ 4,500.00 

109 ( 4) Edward B. Carroll -------------------- _____________ 5,500.00 
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110 (g) Claims versus the Adjutant General's 

111 Office: 

112 (1) City of Oak Hill, West Virginia __________ 2,911.65 

113 The Legislature finds that •the above moral obligations 

114 and the appropriations made in satisfaction thereof shall 

115 be the full compensation for all claimants, and that prior 

116 to the payment to any claimant provided for in this bill, 

117 the attorney general shall receive a release from said 

118 claimant releasing any and all claims for moral obliga-

119 tions arising from the matters considered by the Legis-

120 lature in the finding of the moral obligations and the 

121 making of the appropriations for said claimant. The at-

122 torney general shall deliver all releases obtained from 

123 claimants to the department which the claim was allowed 

124 against. 




